
2018: A come-back year for indexed annuities

By Kerry Pechter *Thu, Nov 29, 2018*

Indexed annuities were once the problem child of the annuity world. Now, having survived the Obama Department of Labor's attempt to corral them, they're more like the darling of the annuity world. Third-quarter YTD sales figures tell the tale.

Indexed annuities used to be a joke in the loftier precincts of the life insurance industry, but not any more. Once scorned by big insurers in favor of variable annuities (VAs) ignored by academics in favor of income annuities, and assaulted by state and federal regulators, they've emerged from a turbulent decade with the last laugh.

"I am not surprised to see yet another record-setting quarter for indexed annuities," said a press release from Sheryl J. Moore, president and CEO two annuity data tracking firms and a tireless advocate for fixed indexed annuities (FIAs). "I want to prepare everyone, and just say that you can count on another go-round for fourth quarter, 2018; we are going to make it a three-peat!"

The Trump victory in 2016 helped. No longer in danger of violating the Obama administration's tough fiduciary standard of conduct, advisors, reps and agents can safely go back to selling them on a buyer-beware basis. The sales figures reflect a return to the old regulatory normal.

In the third quarter of 2018, FIA sales were \$18.0 billion, up 38% from third quarter 2017, according to the LIMRA Secure Retirement Institute (LIMRA SRI) Third Quarter 2018 Sales Survey (representing 95% of the market). Year-to-date, FIA sales were \$50.1 billion, 22% higher than the first three quarters of 2017.

U.S. Individual Annuity Sales – Fixed¹ annuity breakout
3rd Quarter YTD 2018 (\$ in thousands)

Rank	Company name	Indexed	Company name	Fixed-Rate ²
1	Allianz Life of North America	6,520,879	New York Life	8,877,646
2	Athene Annuity & Life	4,741,866	AIG Companies	4,480,429
3	Nationwide	3,868,900	Global Atlantic Financial Group	3,654,627
4	Great American	3,355,012	Principal Financial Group	2,827,261
5	AIG Companies	3,338,183	Pacific Life	2,008,623
6	American Equity Investment Life	3,114,338	Massachusetts Mutual Life	1,678,447
7	Pacific Life	2,270,201	Symetra Financial	1,276,159
8	Lincoln Financial Group	2,016,303	Western Southern Group	1,233,794
9	Global Atlantic Financial Group	1,969,889	Berkshire Hathaway	1,153,602
10	Fidelity & Guaranty Life	1,615,960	Protective Life	975,571
11	Midland National	1,523,234	USAA Life	899,753
12	North American Company for Life and Health	1,522,660	Delaware Life	860,656
13	Symetra Financial	1,421,501	Athene Annuity & Life Assurance Company	781,612
14	Delaware Life	1,069,166	MetLife	742,007
15	Security Benefit Life	920,718	Reliance Standard Life Insurance Company	632,690
16	EquiTrust Life	904,475	Prudential Annuities	620,680
17	Reliance Standard	846,848	Northwestern Mutual Life	617,534
18	Massachusetts Mutual Life	828,614	Fidelity & Guaranty Life	573,314
19	Bankers Life & Casualty	761,120	The Standard	448,535
20	National Life Group	742,350	Great American	442,747
Top 20		\$43,360,216		\$34,785,686
Total industry		\$50,100,000		\$44,540,000
Top 20 share		87%		78%

Source: LIMRA Secure Retirement Institute U.S. Individual Annuities Sales Survey

Rising interest rates have not hurt. “Over the past year, the 10-year Treasury rate has increased nearly 60 basis points and ended the third quarter above the 3% mark,” said Todd Giesing, annuity research director, LIMRA SRI.

Manufacturers and distributors can both find something to like about FIAs. These bond-based products offer a more stable chassis (relative to variable annuities) on which life insurers can build the living benefit riders that offer Boomers a flexible source of guaranteed income.

“FIA products with guaranteed lifetime benefit riders showed the most growth [among annuities] in the third quarter,” said Giesing. “In a higher-interest rate environment, companies are able to increase their guaranteed lifetime withdrawal rates.” VAs are also more capital intensive than FIAs, and bull markets can hurt as well as help them. Ohio National’s recent decision to leave the annuity business after selling too much of a rich VA product is a recent example of that.

Insurance agents once sold virtually all FIAs; now fee-based advisors and even registered investment advisors (RIAs) can sell them. FIAs’ combination of attributes—a guarantee against downside loss, high commissions for agents and brokers, better lifetime income than deferred income annuities, and a bit of exposure to the equity markets—add up to a viable sales proposition. Unlike VAs, a securities license isn’t required to sell them.

VAs still outsold FIAs through the third quarter of 2018, by \$75.4 billion to \$50.1 billion. VAs will likely continue to benefit from their status as the best way for high net worth

investors to accumulate and trade equities on a tax-deferred basis. If you combine FIAs with other fixed deferred annuities, fixed annuities outsold VAs in the first nine months of this year by \$94.6 billion to \$75.4 billion.

LIMRA SRI expects total fixed annuity sales to hit record levels in 2018, with fixed annuities expected to end this year at around \$130 billion, the fourth consecutive year exceeding \$100 billion. This has never occurred in the more than 40 years LIMRA SRI has tracked annuity sales, LIMRA said. LIMRA SRI forecasts total 2018 FIA sales to reach about \$70 billion. Slower growth is expected in 2019 and 2020.

The manufacturers

With their growing respectability—although some broker-dealers still haven't embraced them—FIAs have found more life insurers wanting to offer them. Allianz Life of North America still rules the FIA world (as it has since buying Bob MacDonald's Life USA in 1999 for \$540 million) with a 13% market share (15.4%, according to Moore's LooktoWink.com, which uses a slightly different survey base). Allianz Life's Allianz 222 Annuity was the top-selling indexed annuity, for all channels combined, for the seventeenth consecutive quarter, according to LooktoWink.com.

But many new players have piled in, shuffling the sales leaderboard. The top 10 sellers of FIAs now include three FIA veterans (Allianz Life, Great American, and American Equity Investment Life), three offsprings of equity-backed firms (Athene, Global Atlantic and Fidelity Guaranty & Life) and four big insurers that have embraced FIAs in recent years (AIG, Nationwide, Pacific Life, and Lincoln Financial).

Rising competition from new entrants has been tough on American Equity Investment Life. Over the past three years, its third-quarter year-to-date sales have dropped from \$4.75 billion in 2015 to \$3.11 billion in 2018.

"There has not been any change in our ratings or reorganization since that time but the competitive environment has changed quite a bit over the last three years. The LIMRA reports for the 2015–2018 periods should show substantial increases in fixed index annuity sales for Athene, Nationwide and AIG Companies," Giesing said.

Jackson National continues to sell the most VAs, with its Perspective II contract a perennial sales leader. But even Jackson is selling fewer VAs than it used to. Jackson National sold \$12.8 billion worth of VAs in the first nine months of 2018, down about 30% from \$17.8 billion for the same period three years ago.

VA sales were \$75.4 billion in the first nine months of 2018, up 4% compared with the same period in 2017. Variable annuity sales increased 25% in the third quarter to \$25.0 billion, compared with prior year results, but LIMRA SRI expects VA sales to increase less than 5% in 2018. That would, however, represent the first annual growth for VA sales in six years. VA sales are expected to slightly dip in 2019 in anticipation of equity market declines, according to LIMRA.

U.S. Individual Annuity Sales
3rd Quarter YTD 2018 (\$ in thousands)

Rank	Company name	Total	Company name	Variable	Company name	Fixed
1	Jackson National Life	13,352,643	Jackson National Life	12,815,189	New York Life	8,877,646
2	AIG Companies	13,032,111	TIAA	7,820,000	AIG Companies	7,818,612
3	New York Life	11,109,546	AXA US	7,802,406	Allianz Life of North America	6,536,549
4	Lincoln Financial Group	8,849,136	Lincoln Financial Group	6,578,369	Global Atlantic Financial Group	5,624,516
5	Allianz Life of North America	8,269,644	Prudential Annuities	5,799,341	Athene Annuity & Life	5,523,478
6	AXA US	7,843,362	AIG Companies	5,213,500	Pacific Life	4,278,823
7	TIAA	7,820,000	Nationwide	3,464,800	Nationwide	4,221,000
8	Nationwide	7,685,800	RiverSource Life Insurance	3,409,721	Great American	3,797,759
9	Pacific Life	6,811,398	Brighthouse Financial	3,313,580	American Equity Investment Life	3,275,929
10	Prudential Annuities	6,604,089	Pacific Life	2,532,575	Principal Financial Group	2,860,285
11	Global Atlantic Financial Group	5,746,244	Transamerica	2,440,868	Symetra Financial	2,697,660
12	Athene Annuity & Life	5,523,478	New York Life	2,231,900	Massachusetts Mutual Life	2,507,061
13	Great American	3,828,887	Thrivent Financial for Lutherans	1,830,750	Lincoln Financial Group	2,270,767
14	RiverSource Life Insurance	3,577,223	Allianz Life of North America	1,733,096	Fidelity & Guaranty Life	2,189,274
15	Brighthouse Financial	3,459,427	Fidelity Investments Life	1,194,478	Delaware Life	1,929,822
16	American Equity Investment Life	3,275,929	Northwestern Mutual Life	911,148	Midland National	1,741,766
17	Principal Financial Group	3,216,463	Great-West Financial	679,053	North American Company for Life and Health	1,659,216
18	Massachusetts Mutual Life	2,952,928	CMFG Life Insurance Company	596,825	Protective Life	1,597,634
19	Symetra Financial	2,701,205	Massachusetts Mutual Life	445,867	Western Southern Group	1,586,040
20	Transamerica	2,610,356	Principal Financial Group	358,178	Reliance Standard	1,479,538
	Top 20	\$128,271,873		\$71,171,644		\$72,473,374
	Total industry	\$170,040,000		\$75,400,000		\$94,640,000
	Top 20 share	75%		94%		77%

Source: LIMRA Secure Retirement Institute U.S. Individual Annuities Sales Survey

While fee-based VAs increased 43% over prior year to \$800 million, this is down 6%, compared with second quarter results. “There continues to be operational hurdles in the fee-based VA market, which challenge adoption of these products by certain distribution channels. We expect companies will work to resolve these in the next few years,” Giesing said.

The VA product with the most sizzle is a hybrid of an indexed annuity and a variable annuity: the so-called registered index-linked annuity or RILA. “One of the factors driving VA sales growth is the increase in RILA sales, which were nearly \$3 billion in the third quarter,” said Giesing.

“With more companies signaling their intention to enter the market, LIMRA SRI expects this market to top \$10 billion by the end of 2018. Greater volatility in equity markets and better pricing due to rising interest rates are attracting consumers looking for a blend of growth and downside protection.”

Third quarter RILA sales grew 27% to \$2.98 billion, representing 12% of the VA market. Year-to-date, RILA were \$7.68 billion, 13% higher compared with prior year.

Total annuity sales were \$58.8 billion, 25% above the third quarter 2017 results. For the first three quarters of 2018, total annuity sales were \$170 billion, 11% higher than prior year. LIMRA SRI expects 2018 individual annuity sales to surpass \$230 billion.

Fixed annuities

Fixed annuity sales drove most of this quarter's growth. Fixed annuity sales have outperformed variable annuity (VA) sales in nine of the last 11 quarters. Total fixed annuity sales were \$33.8 billion in the third quarter, a 39% increase compared with third quarter 2017 results. Year-to-date, total fixed annuity sales were \$94.6 billion, up 18% from prior year.

Fixed-rate deferred (FRD) annuity sales jumped 51% in the third quarter to \$11.2 billion. Year-to-date, FRD sales were \$31.3 billion, 17% higher than prior year.

LIMRA SRI expects FRD sales growth to continue into the fourth quarter. Many FRD contracts are out of their surrender charge period, which could find more attractive rates in the rising interest rate environment. LIMRA SRI expects 2018 FRD sales to grow as much as 20% and as much as 25% in 2019.

Fixed immediate annuity sales were up 20% in the third quarter to \$2.4 billion. Year-to-date, fixed immediate annuity sales were \$7.0 billion, 13% higher than prior year. Deferred income annuity (DIA) sales rose 6% in the quarter, to \$550 million. Year-to-date, DIA sales were \$1.64 billion, down 2% from the same period in 2017. LIMRA SRI expects income annuity growth of 5-10% in 2018 and as much as 5% in 2019.

© 2018 RIJ Publishing LLC. All rights reserved.